

**SC 686/2024
STATE Vs. RAJ KUMAR
FIR NO. 332/2024
PS Mahendra Park**

05.07.2025

Present: None for the State.

Accused produced from JC.

Sh. Vikas Verma, ld. counsel for accused.

A common Addl. PP has been appointed to look after this court work as well POCSO Court

It has been informed by Ld. Addl. PP that he will be available at 12.00 PM as he is stated to be busy in the court of Sh.Amit Sehrawat, Ld. ASJ (POCSO) North.

Despite waiting till 12.30 p.m. Ld. Addl. PP is not available nor any substitute Addl. PP has been sent on his behalf. The undersigned will be proceeding on leave in post lunch session.

In these circumstances, this court is constrained to adjourn the matter

Put up for arguments on charge on **31.07.2025**.

**(VANDANA)
Addl. Sessions Judge-02(North)
Rohini Courts Delhi
05.07.2025**